

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____ LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRATION ADVOCACY) CENTER, et al.,))))	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	No. 1:24-cv-01702
v.)))	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et) al.,))))	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. Asylum, Related Relief, and the Expedited Removal System.....3

 B. Prior Asylum Bans Based on Manner of Entry6

 C. The Current Proclamation, Rule, and Guidance7

ARGUMENT10

I. THE RULE’S ASYLUM BAR IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.10

 A. The Rule’s Asylum Bar Violates Section 1158(a)(1).10

 B. The Asylum Bar Is Arbitrary and Capricious.16

 1. The Rule fails to consider the harm facing migrants required to wait in Mexico until they can secure an appointment at a port of entry.....17

 2. The Rule fails to consider the risk of harm it imposes on people from Mexico.....19

 3. Defendants unreasonably rely on the CBP One app.....

 20

II. THE RULE’S REQUIREMENT THAT ASYLUM SEEKERS “MANIFEST” FEAR IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.22

 A. Requiring Noncitizens to Manifest Fear of Return to Avoid Removal Violates the Statute.....22

 B. The Manifestation Standard Is Arbitrary and Capricious.24

 1. The Rule failed adequately to consider evidence showing that many noncitizens who need protection nevertheless may not “manifest” a fear of return.....25

 2. The Rule’s assertion that Border Patrol officers can divine which noncitizens need protection without asking is baseless and implausible.27

- 3. The Rule failed to consider whether prior use of the manifestation standard actually bears out the assertion that the standard is reasonably designed.29
- 4. The Rule’s efficiency rationale cannot justify the manifestation standard.31
- III. THE RULE’S HEIGHTENED REASONABLE PROBABILITY STANDARD IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....32
 - A. Defendants Departed from Past Practice Without an Adequate Explanation.....32
 - B. Defendants’ Decision to Require “Greater Specificity” and Detail at the Screening Stage Impermissibly Disregarded the Reasons That Many Asylum Seekers Are Unable to Do So.....34
- IV. THE GUIDANCE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....36
 - A. The Guidance Is Unlawful in Effectively Eliminating the Right to Consult.....36
 - B. The Guidance Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....37
- V. FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND COMMENT RENDERS THE RULE NULL AND VOID.....39
 - A. The Rule Fails to Meet the “Foreign Affairs” Exception.....40
 - B. The Rule Fails to Meet the “Good Cause” Exception.....41
- VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT VACATUR AND OTHER RELIEF.....45
- CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

A.B.-B. v. Morgan, 548 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2020).....25

American Federation Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Block, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)39

American Federation Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 25 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....32

American Petroleum Institute v. EPA, 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)13

American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)22

Amerijet International, Inc. v. Pistole, 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Bridgeport Hospital v. Becerra, No. 22-5249, 2024 WL 3504407, ___ F.4th ___ (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2024).....45

Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump, 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)39, 40, 41, 44

City of Dania Beach v. FAA, 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....29, 31

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos, 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)38

District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....37

District of Columbia v. USDA, 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13-14

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 683 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2023), *stayed pending appeal*, 2023 WL 11662094 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023), *appeal held in abeyance*, 93 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 1, 7, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21-22

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)1, 4, 7, 11, 12, 15, 44

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland, 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)15, 18

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)43

E.B. v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 583 F.Supp.3d 58 (D.D.C. 2022).....40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	12
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Fiadjoe v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	13
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. EPA</i> , 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 20, 28, 38
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>and remanded</i> by 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Humana of South Carolina, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 590 F.2d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	40
<i>Hussam F. v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	3, 4, 14, 15, 23
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	23
<i>International Brotherhood Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health</i> <i>Administration</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	17
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	34, 45
<i>Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	39
<i>LM-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	39
<i>M.A. v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:23 cv-01843-TSC (D.D.C. filed June 23, 2023).....	16
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Make The Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	37

<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 22, 27, 29, 30, 37, 38
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	23-24
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	4
<i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>National Women’s Law Center v. Office of Management & Budget</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019)	39
<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	41
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	1, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Paramasamy v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1987), <i>superseded in part by statute on other grounds as stated in Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Purdue University v. Scalia</i> , 2020 WL 7340156 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020)	45
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41, 42
<i>Tang v. United States Attorney General</i> 578 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	38
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Zuh v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 504 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	40
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(4)(B)	40, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) (1980).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....1, 5, 7, 10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1225.....23

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)3, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)6

8 U.S.C. § 1229.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....6

8 U.S.C. § 1231 note.....23

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)3, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....6

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-277, Div. G,
112 Stat. 2681, 2681-76123

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979), *as reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1411

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4).....37

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2)6

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3)6

8 C.F.R. § 208.35(a)(2)(i)21

8 C.F.R. § 208.35(b)(1).....16

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)5, 9, 26

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....37

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(i)37

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii)37

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.12-1003.476

8 C.F.R. § 1208.163

8 C.F.R. § 1208.173

8 C.F.R. § 1208.183

45 Fed. Reg. 37392 (June 2, 1980).....6

55 Fed. Reg. 30674 (July 27, 1990)6

62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....5, 26

83 Fed. Reg. 55934 (Nov. 9, 2018).....7, 45

84 Fed. Reg. 33829 (July 16, 2019)45

84 Fed. Reg. 63994 (Nov. 19, 2019).....45

87 Fed. Reg. 18078 (Mar. 29, 2022).....6, 32, 33

88 Fed. Reg. 31314 (May 16, 2023).....13, 33

89 Fed. Reg. 48487 (June 3, 2024).....7, 8, 9

89 Fed. Reg. 48710 (June 7, 2024).....8-18, 20-22, 24, 26-35, 41-42, 44-45*

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, *YLS Sale Symposium: International Protection Challenges Occasioned by Maritime Movement of Asylum Seekers*, Opinion Juris (Mar. 16, 2014), <https://bit.ly/4dhQFNe>30

Priscilla Alvarez & MJ Lee, *White House and Democratic Lawmakers Plot Ways to Strengthen their Hand on Border Security*, CNN (May 18, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3WGDQXj>45

Center for Gender & Refugee Studies, *“Manifesting” Fear At the Border: Lessons from Title 42 Expulsions* (Jan. 30, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3WnguEq>31

The Futility of ‘Shutting Down Asylum’ by Executive Action at the U.S.-Mexico Border, WOLA (June 4, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3LEIgrm>8, 14

Stef W. Knight, *Scoop: Biden’s Border Nuclear Option Is Still on the Table*, Axios (Mar. 24, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4cXiSci>45

Las Americas, Comment on the Rule (July 8, 2024), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-2024-0006-1043/attachment_2.pdf.....40

Order, *Grace v. Whitaker*, No. 18-cv-1853 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2018), ECF No. 10546

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Biden v. Texas*, 597 U.S. 785 (2022) No. 21-954 (U.S. Dec. 29, 2021)18

RAICES, Comment on the Rule (July 5, 2024), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USCIS-2024-0006-0780/attachment_1.pdf.....40

Scheduling of Credible Fear Interviews While the Measures in the Securing the Border IFR Apply, <https://bit.ly/3WDYeZ8>.....7, 38, 39

UNHCR, *Asylum Processes (Fair and Efficient Asylum Procedures)*, U.N. Doc. EC/GC/01/12 (May 31, 2001), <https://bit.ly/3A0E8iP>.....23

UNHCR, Comments on the Interim Final Rule (July 8, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4deFHYG>.....23

UNHCR Executive Committee, *Conclusion No. 8 (VIII) on Determination of Refugee Status Conclusion No. 8 (VIII) on Determination of Refugee Status* (1977).....23

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Handbook*.....23

UNHCR, *Key Legal Considerations on Access to Territory for Persons in need of International Protection in the Context of the Covid-19 Response* (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3SnB5Yq>23

Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RS21349, *U.S. Immigration Policy on Haitian Migrants* (Jan. 21, 2005), <https://bit.ly/3Sp5t4y>30

Seth Freed Wessler, *When the Coast Guard Intercepts Unaccompanied Kids*, ProPublica (Dec. 7, 2023), <https://www.propublica.org/article/when-the-coast-guard-intercepts-unaccompanied-kids>30
